Business-type activities include food service operations and the childcare program.  These programs had revenues of
$1,263,583 and expenses of $1,240,598 for fiscal year 2025.  Management reviews these programs to develop
policies to allow these services to become self-supporting.

The District’s largest business-type activity is childcare operations.  Childcare operations had $689,692 in charges for
services and sales and had total expenses of $552,174.  Childcare revenues were sufficient to support childcare
expenses by $137,518.

The District’s Funds

Governmental Funds

The District’s governmental funds (as presented on the Balance Sheet) reported a combined fund balance of
$102,206,204, which is more than last year’s fund total of, $24,192,544.

The schedule below indicates the fund balance and the total change in fund balance as of June 30, 2025, and 2024.

Fund Balance Adjustment Fund Balance
Fund Balance Adjusted Changes in as Previously Reported
June 30, 2025 June 30, 2024 Major Funds June 30, 2024   Change

General 15,587,643$   20,354,615$   -$ 20,354,615$   (4,766,972)$
Bond retirement 9,622,903   2,858,358   2,858,358   2,858,358   6,764,545
Building 68,978,951   -   -  -   68,978,951
Other governmental 8,016,707   979,571   (2,858,358)   3,837,929   7,037,136

Total 102,206,204$   24,192,544$   -$  27,050,902$   78,013,660$

General Fund

The table that follows assists in illustrating the financial activities and fund balance of the general fund.

2025 2024 Increase
  Amount   Amount   (Decrease)

Revenues
Property taxes and
  payment in lieu of taxes 23,220,288$   21,543,755$   1,676,533$   7.78   %
Intergovernmental 3,069,433   3,042,815   26,618   0.87   %
Investment earnings 1,511,032   1,028,477   482,555  46.92   %
Tuition and fees 22,433   20,210   2,223   11.00   %
Other revenues 586,949   234,780   352,169  150.00  %

Total 28,410,135$   25,870,037$   2,540,098$   9.82   %

Percentage
   Change

Property taxes increased due to increased collections. Investment earnings increased due to the District’s investments
fair value increasing during the year. The District intends to hold investments to maturity to reduce the interest rate
risk. Other revenues increased due to an increase in contributions and donations during fiscal year 2025.

14

GRANDVIEW HEIGHTS CITY SCHOOL DISTRICT
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30, 2025

The table that follows assists in illustrating the expenditures of the general fund.

2025 2024 Increase
   Amount   Amount   (Decrease)

Expenditures
Instruction 14,219,794$   13,636,772$   583,022$   4.28   %
Support services 9,575,828   8,984,131   591,697   6.59   %
Operation of non-instructional services 5,934   - 5,934 100   %
Extracurricular activities 1,076,145   1,048,962   27,183 2.59   %

Total 24,877,701$   23,669,865$   1,207,836$   5.10   %

Percentage
   Change

In total, expenditures increased 5.10% from 2024. Instruction expenditures increased 4.28% mainly due to increases
in special instruction for expenses due to inflation. Support services increased due to increased administration and
pupil expenditures.

Bond Retirement Fund
The bond retirement fund had $25,225,117 in revenues and other financing sources and $18,460,572 in expenditures.
During fiscal 2025, the bond retirement fund’s fund balance increased $6,764,545 from a balance of $2,858,358 to
$9,622,903 due to the District issuance of new bonds.

Building Fund